In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
182 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

MONDAY

*A7ZKHG6QI*
18/02/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

i:ion, please

ie at

I,

inieshouse
A10

#148

Company number

Company details

o f4fsfo/3][2[3]5

2 Filling in this form

Company name n full | | P Services Ltd.

Please complete in typescript o1 0
bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s)

Kevin

Surname

Goldfarb

3

Liquidator’s address

Building “amE’"”mberl Tavistock House South

Street 1 Tavistock Square
Post town l London
County/Region l
Postcode WI|C [1_ H 9L |G
Country ’
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) [ @ Cther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname l another figuidator

Liquidator’s address ®

Buildmg name/mumber l

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |

another hguidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

|
?
Ffﬁﬁfﬁﬁf

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

2 B 2ol

To date

pfo [ [alolils

Pragress report

The progress report is attached

Liguidater’s signature

Sign and date

Signature

Signature date

e Tl Talol fg

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

tomactnane Erank Turnbull

EWhere to send

Company name -
" Griffins

Address

Tavistock House South

Tavistock Square

P | ondon

CountyfRegion
e wlc 1 [H] [elL e
Counrry

Telephune

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required decuments.

I You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ematl enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Compantes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LLP Services Ltd.
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/112/2017 From 21/12/2016
of Affairs To 20/12/2018 To 20/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
236.50 Cash at Bank NIL 3,972 97
Bark Interest Gross 17 33 19.37
17 33 3,992 .34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 10.00
VAT 15.42 62.12
Statutory Advertising 77.10 372.60
(92.52) (444.72)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(319.45) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{154,034 .95) Mrs P Whitlock NIL NIL
{159,722 12) Mr J Whitlock NIL NIL
(136,000 00) Mr Rawicz-Szczerbo NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(57,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(506,840.02) {(75.19) 3,547.62
REPRESENTED BY ==
VAT Receivable 14.40
Bank 1 - Current 3,533.22
3,547.62

Note.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Kevin Goldfarb
Liguidator

14 February 2019 11 59



€ GRIFFINS

INSBVENEY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

LLP Services Ltd.
In Liquidation

Liquidator’s Second Annual Progress report
for the year ending 20 December 2018



Contents
1. Introduction

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Time Costs and Expenses Summary

Receipts and Payments Account

Quality of Service, Security and Code of Ethics

© ® N O O K~ DN

Creditors' Rights

—
©

Next Report
Appendices

A. Fee information pack:

A1. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 21 December 2017 to 20 December
2018, and for the entire period of the appointment

A2. Table of Actual and Projected Time Costs
A3. Estimated Outcome Statement

A4. Expenses Estimate
A5. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks
B. Receipts and Payments Account and Statutory Information:

B1. Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 21 December
2017 to 20 December 2018, together with an account for the entire period of
the appointment

B2. Statutory and Office Holder Information
C. Creditor Documentation:

C1. Creditors’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 ("IR 2016")




1 Introduction

Adam Harris and | were appointed Joint Liquidators of LLP Services Ltd. (“the
company”) at a meeting of Creditors on 21 December 2016.

Adam Harris subsequently resigned from office by an Order of the High Court dated
2 January 2018 and | remain sole Liquidator.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the IR 2016, | now provide creditors with
an annual progress report which should be read in conjunction with my previous
report. Additional information in respect of the company and office holders is
attached at Appendix B2.

| previously reported to creditors on 19 February 2018, with a summary of the case,
and provided an estimate of the anticipated costs.

This report provides creditors with the following information:

e The work undertaken to date

e An explanation of anticipated future work that remains to be done and why it is
required

e Details of estimated time costs and expenses for dealing with these matters

e An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as
Liquidator

11 Estimated Return to Creditors

The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix A3 provides a detailed breakdown
of estimated realisations, costs and expenses in respect of this case.

From the information available to me, there will not be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend to the unsecured creditors.

2 Realisation of Assets
As previously reported, £3,972.97 was realised in respect of cash at bank.

No further assets have been identified or realised.

2.1 Bank Interest Net

Interest in respect of funds held in the liguidation account of £17.33 has been
received.

3 Investigations

My previous report to creditors outlined the initial investigations undertaken in
respect of the company, and my investigations into the investment by the company
creditors into the Connaught Income Fund Series 1. | indicated in my last report that
the primary creditors of the company were likely to receive settlement in full via
compensation from the Financial Conduct Authaority (“FCA”).



Subsequent to that, the company’s former director provided his observations on my
report and additional clarification on the redress payments due to investors in the
Connaught Income Fund, and subsequently attended a meeting at my office for a
further discussion on the company’s affairs.

I can confirm that the main creditors of the company are due to receive a redress
payment which would substantially reduce any unsecured claim in the liquidation. |
can also confirm that there is no mechanism for any party subrogating their claim.

Once | have confirmation that the primary creditors have received settlement in full
and are no longer creditors in the liquidation, | will take steps to conclude my
administration of the case and close my file.

4 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary
requirement of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the
liguidation. This ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional
standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix A5.

5 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

5.1 Communication

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate
but is essential to the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix A5.

5.2 Claims

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

5.2.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

5.2.2 Preferential Creditors
No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

5.2.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed four unsecured creditors with a total value of
£450,076.52.



| have received six claims totalling £454,506.61 but | have not adjudicated on any of
these claims yet. | am not aware of any other creditors who have not yet submitted
their claims. As reported above, | understand the main creditor will receive payment
in full which will reduce the overall claims to £140,749.54, comprising a claim by the
director of £136,000 and other low level claims of £4,749.54.

6.3 Distributions

As stated above, there will not be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

6 Time Costs and Expenses Summary

6.1 Time Costs

The table at Appendix A1 details my total time costs for the period covered by this
report for dealing with this case. It also provides details of the activity costs to date
incurred by me and my staff, by grade, together with details of the average hourly
rates. In the period 21 December 2017 to 20 December 2018, my staff and | have
recorded time costs of £11,190.03. To date, | have incurred time costs of
£54 596.69. It is the policy of Griffins to use the most junior grade of staff compatible
with the efficient conduct of a matter to minimise the costs to creditors.

Fee Resolution

At the meeting of creditors held on 13 March 2018, it was approved that the
Liquidator's remuneration be calculated on the basis of time properly spent by the
Liquidator and his staff, subject to an authorised maximum of £5,000, (net of VAT).
To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator.

This approved level was reduced from the original proposed cap of £50,000 as it was
accepted that the cash at bank balance would be the sole realisation into the estate,
and my remuneration would be limited to the funds currently available.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liguidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
http://iwww .griffins.net/technical/. A hard copy can be provided upon request at no
cost.

A hard copy of Griffins charge-out rates and disbursements policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
hitp://www .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

6.2 Expenses and Disbursements

The table at Appendix A4 details the actual expenses and category 1 disbursements
incurred to date and the projected future expenses to the closure of the case. These
expenses total £6,039.12. This figure has reduced from my previous report as my
solicitors have not undertaken any of the further work | had previously anticipated.

'Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.



'Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2. Category 2 disbursements require the approval of
creditors before being drawn as an expense of the estate.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment.
6.3 Net Financial Benefit to Creditors

The estimated outcome statement at Appendix A3 shows the projected breakdown
of my time costs and how this impacts upon the financial benefit to the liquidation
estate.

7 Receipts and Payments Account

An account of my receipts and payments for the period of this report is at Appendix
B1, together with an account for the entire period of the appointment and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather
than accrued unpaid expenses (see Appendix A4 for total expenses incurred to
date).

8 AQuality of Service, Security and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.
Our updated privacy policy explains the measures we take to protect your data and

the legal basis for doing so. Please review our updated Privacy Policy on our
website: http://www griffins.net/data-privacy-notice/.

[ am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales website for further details:
hitps.//www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager,
Frank Turnbull in the first instance at frank.turnbull@griffins.net. We will provide a
response within 28 days.

9 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 of the IR 2016 provides the right to make a
request to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
appearing in this report. Rule 18.34 of the IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix C1, for your information.



10 Next Report

I will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.




LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix A

Fee Information Pack

Contents

Appendices

A1. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 21 December 2017 to 20 December 2018,
and for the entire period of the appointment

A2. Table of Actual and Projected Time Costs
A3. Estimated Outcome Statement
A4. Expenses Estimate

A5. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




Q03 23ep 03 93JEYD UONRJFUNLWIEI [RID]

e ] Porad sy ul 3F18YD LUDIEIBUNWA) JO JUNAWY
EOPEE EC 06T'TL 05'€E o't DL g £8'9T 6L STT 1oL jlBsRAD
00'66E LA'TET ££'0 wo o oo’ EE'0 [ ]] |ejo Asodaje]
00 66E L3 TEL tEQ we 000 oo €ED a0 uonednn  NOILYOLLI

uonediyy g |edaq

1L 95€ T9'HER'E SL0T 00'0 00 B0 6 Wt 20 Ieje) Arodate
77 95¢ LosaL’s 85017 000 o 206 ST sT0 suonReBisaau] Jayung  HIHMA-ANI
62 8% 8 59 iro oo o] oo fALi] w0 suquednsasul en  LINIFANG

suoiedusaauj

vT'bHE B0'LL62 St i 00e noo 85°E STE 00 [e10) AuoBare]

bT FEE 80 LL6°T SLL ooo vao 85 e 143 50 FOM, Palejay Jonipaiy HOLIQIWD
sioypan

8Y¥ 587 19 9¥T'y 19°PT 0ot o5t 19 6T |00 |ero] Aiodaies

Bt 687 £9 997"y L9¢T oot a5t fas-| ({34 800 SR AICINIEIS  AYOLNLYLS

RAIUEN WD) |BUDISSIJO.Id PUB AJOIMIEYS

UOIIUNH JOM JO HOIJRYISSRLD)

paunaug

{3} ;iey {3} 300 awy) sanay [e1oL ssijenads 5. v |RuQ)ssajald siadeuen siaupey
Ainoy FET 1o} JOIUAS IO

afelsay ® Woddng

8L0Z/Z110Z ©3 £1.0Z/Z /AT polsad auy 104 sisAfeuy awnL SUIHD

I¥ x|puaddy (uonepInbI uY papwr saoMIeS d11




LLP Services Limited {In Liquidation}

Griffins time analysis for the cumulative period

Appendix A1

Support & Average
Other Semor Other Hourly
Partners Managers Professionals Administrators Specialists Total Hours Time Cost (£} Rate (£)
Incurrad
Classiffcation of Work Function
Statutory and Professional Comphance
STATUTORY  Statutory Duties 417 200 1083 47 42 233 7375 22,590 84 306 32
Categary Total 317 9.00 10 83 47 42 233 7375 22,590 84 306 31
Creditors
CREDITOR Creditar Related Wark 117 358 525 650 000 16 50 5,842 50 35409
Category Total 117 353 525 6,50 0 00 16 50 5,842 50 354.09
Invesugations
INV-INIT [nitial Investigations 342 158 052 2550 000 3142 10,581 25 33677
INV-FURTH  Further Investigattons 087 325 2225 16 08 000 4225 14,286 26 338 14
Category Total 409 4.83 2317 41 58 0.00 73.67 24,867 51 337.55
Legal & Litigation
LITIGATION  Litgation 000 033 oon 000 Q00 033 13167 38900
Category Total 0.00 033 Q00 oo0a o oo 033 13167 393,00
Realisations of Assets
AS55-CASH Cash at Bank oD [2Re] a58 300 000 358 1,164 17 32519
Category Total 000 ooa 0.58 oo Qa0 358 1,164.17 32519
Overalf Total 543 17 74 39.83 98 50 233 157 83 54,596 69 32531

Total rermuneratian charge to date

£000




PaIIuanI U3aq SAeY JEY) SJ11eW AUE O AJI|RLBIEW IY] PUR 'SUdIj3e Jo
suolednsaaul JsyLIny Aue puny o 3|ge|ieae SI9SSE JO [9A3] Ay 03 pJedal yuim Palanpuod ase suoinedilsasul yang Jsuled pue Jjels Jo JBGUIBW JOIUES B AQ 100 RAILIED 3G A|[BWLIOU ||M SIY] ‘USEIBPUN UIIG

SELY J0M UOITETIISBAUN 3I3Y M " WINWIUIW B 0} wqu 248 5J0JIP3JI 03 51507 1BY] 2J4NSUS 01 13PIC Ul "JS3IEW B 40 1INPUOD UL YL YyUm m_ﬁ__umaEOu Helsjo mumgm Joiunlisow ayl asn 03 AJljod SulguD sy

Weal 5,Japjoy MIPs Ayl o3 sadueyd Jo suonowo.d Jels JO JUNOIDE 3BT JOU SIOP 1 “UOINIPPE U] M3IAR B SUIMO}|0)

jdde Aewr 1ey) $312) U1 35O AL JO JUNO3IE 34E 10U S30P 21RWINSE BY ] A(EDIPOLI3D PaMAlA3. 31E IS3Y1 Jey] A10U [|M SJOIPSIT) ULy Y] 4O s31e) INOISIeYZ 1UALIND 3y3 uodn paseq s| 21ewnisa ay)

"saoe|d [EWIDSP OM] O3 PAPUNOJ UIBQ Sey PUB Jels ||& 5Sou0e 1. 1nosdleyd aFesaar ay) siuassidal ajes papua|q aylL

L1'ZTCT ¥6'TL9LGT bx::FA N 0Z'¥.23 52°910¢3 00'L1 LE"ETET 69'965'¥53 _nm.hm_. _ SYYILT 95°¢52'053 CF esl 18101
00'25E 00'091'9 0§ ¢l 0§ LIE 05l 00 b 60°PSE 05 Zva's 05'91 £0'0FE v 505 Sz €l SWHEID SIOHRBID
y . . , . W . A . azuendwon
16 408 65 682'62 TR 88'69¢ 91 869'C 00 04 2E90E ¥8'065'22 SLEL 80°0LE 1081T'12Z 99 |euoIssal01d B iomElS
00 66€ 19164 €20 - - - 00 66 19151 ££0 - - - uope6in
55 i€ LG 298'%Z 195 - - - 55 L68 15 L98'7T 9% 26588 06'£98'EZ 8l LL suonebysanul
6l 52¢ fLyeLL g5 ¢ - - - 6l 526 LPSLL 85 € 61'GEE L4P9L') %5 ¢ S1355Y JO UOIjESI|ERY
3 3 3 3 3 3 ] 3
AnoH S50 S| 4MeH §1SG) aull siNoH ainin JNoH S0 1NoH 1] SINg
Aad a)eyd a Mu_.nw_ m._.o SINOH |Bj0 ), layg #jey oh.._-wd Uw s_._._.__. s _um«uE_«r.um 4 i9d ey oun s m_.“_u._uu u_._wn_w SINoY A9d JeH awl ﬂmu %m—c._ wuuw—”_
papuarg | POFPRoud [E0L papuaIg 4 pajewns3 I popusIa 11 p v papuzIg 1 pajasforg | payosloid
SI0T/TL/0T @ uolsod £102/21/07 @ uoilisod
8102/Z110Z Je se s}so) awi] pajoalold pue [en}ay jo s|qe]
ZV xipuaddy

(uonepinbi up) pajiwr sasAIag d11




LLP Services Limited {In Liquidation}

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 20/12/2018

Appendix A3

Position @ 20/12/2017

Projected net
£ benefit to the
Estate

397297
(1,164.17)
(232.83)
2,575.97

2,575.97

0.00
{10,515.41)
{2,103 08)
(12,618.49)
{12,618.49)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
{10,517.49)
{2,835.00)
{2,670 50)
{16,022 99}
{4,650.00)
{2,000.00)
{1,530.00)

{25,202.99)

{35,245.51}

(18,344,17)

{2,871 90)

{4,243 21)

(25,459.28)

{305.50)

{46 70)
{25,811.48)

(2,865.42)

(1,640.00)

(901.08)
{5,406.50)

{66,463.50)
204

(66,461.46)

0.00
(66,461.46)

{454,506.61)

{520,958.07)

Blended

H
Hours Rate

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Cash at Bank
Time Costs Incurred [
Irrecoverable VAT

Estimated to Realise
3.58 hrs® 32519

INVESTIGATION / LITIGATION

Initial Investigations
Time Costs Incurred [
Irrecoverable VAT

3142 hrs@ 336,77

Estimated t¢ Realise
4.83 hrs@ 360.08

Investigations into Directors
Time Costs Incurred [
Irrecoverable VAT

Estimated ta Reahse
37.75 hrs@ 335.86
000 hrs@ 0.00

Pl Insurance Investigations
Time Costs Incurred [
Future Time Costs [
Irrecaverable VAT

Expenses Incurred
Estimated Future Expenses
Irrecoverable VAT

STATUTORY AND PROFESSIONAL COMPLIANCE

73.75 hrs@ 306.32
10.00 hrs@ 269.88

Time Costs Incurred [
Estimated Future Time Costs [
Irrecoverable VAT

Expenses Incurred
Irrecoverable VAT

CREDITOR RELATED WORK
Time Costs Incurred [ 1650 hrs@ 354.09
Estimated Future Time Costs [ 100 hrs@ 317.50

Irrecoverable VAT

Bank Interest received ta date
Estimated Sum Available to Preferantial Creditors

Estimated Preferential Creditors
Total Estimated sum avatilable to Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Unsecured Creditors

Estimated deficit as regards unsecured creditors

perhr |

per hr ]

per hr ]

perhr ]

per hr ]

per hr ]
per hr |

perhr ]
perhr |

Posltion @ 20/12/2018

3,97297
(1,164.17)
{232 83)

(10,581 25)

(2,116.25)

(12,697.50)

0.00
(1,739.17)

{347.83)
{2,087.00)

000
(12,678 76)
0.00

{2,535.75)

{15,214.51)
{4,650 00)
c oo
(930.00)

(22,590.84)
{2,698.75)
{5,057.92)

(30,347.51)

(382 60)
{76 52)

(5,842 50}
(317 50}
(1,232 00}

Projected net
benefit to the
Estate

2,575.97

2,575.97

{12,697.50}

{2,087.00)

(20,794.51)

{33,003.05)

(30,806.63)

{7,392.00)

(71,201.68)
1237

(71,182.31)

e
(71,182.31)

(454,506 61)

(525,688.92)

The blended rate represents the average chargeout rate acrass all staff and has been rounded to twoe decimal places, whrch may result in a slight variance between the estimated cost shown, and
the multiplication of the time incurred by the blended rate




LLP Services Limited {In Liquidation}
Appendix A4

Expenses Table as at 20/12/2018

'Sta_tuf.ory and Professional Compliance

Position @
2014 2/2017

Position @ 20M12/2018

date

Total

Statutery Advertising 285 50 372 60 372.60
Specific Bond 1000 10 00, 10.00]
VAT Irrecaverable 46 70 76 52| 76.52]
Total 352.20 458.12 459.12]

Investigation / Litigation

Pl Insurance investigations

Solicitors Fees - Irnwin Mitchell LLP 7.650.00 4,650 00| 4,650.00
VAT Irrecoverable 1,530 00 930 00 930.00
Total 8,180.00) 5,580.00 5,580.00
Net of Vat 7,955.50 5,032.60 5,03260
Total Irrecoverable Vat 1,576.70 1,008.52] 1,006.52

TOTAL 9,532.20] 6,039.12 6,039.12




LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix A5

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

I am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment; and advertise the appointment in the Gazette

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company's assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liguidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Ligquidator;

To provide creditors with the opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee when a
decision procedure is required,;

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme.

Submit a report on the conduct of the directors to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;

Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix A5

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

¢ [Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

» Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received;

o Deal with enquires from creditors.



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 21 December 2017 to 20 December
2018 and Statutory and Office Holder Information

Contents

Appendices

B1. Ligquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 21 December 2017 to
20 December 2018, together with an account for the entire period of the
liquidation

B2. Statutory and Office Holder Information



LLP Services Ltd. {In Liquidation) Appendix B1

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 21 December 2017 to 20 December

2018
Statement From 21/12/2017 From 21/12/2016
of Affairs To 20/12/2018 To 20/12/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
236.50 Cash at Bank NIL 3,972.97
Bank Interest Gross 17 33 19.37
- 17.33 © 3,992.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 1000
VAT 15.42 62.12
Statutory Advertising 7710 372.60
{82.52) (444.72)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(319.45) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(154,034 95) Mrs P Whitlock NIL NIL
(1569,722.12) Mr J Whitlock NIL NIL
{136,000.00) Mr Rawicz-Szczerbo NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{(57.000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
©NIL NIL
(506,840.02) (75.19) 3,547.62
REPRESENTED BY e
VAT Receivable 14.40
Bank 1 - Current 3,63322
3,547.62

Note- / %

/ Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix B2

Statutory Information

Company information
Company name:
Company number:
Trading name:

Nature of business:

Trading address:
Registered office:
Former registered office:
Liquidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:
Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Former Joint Liquidator's details

Name:
IP number:
Name of firm:

Firm’s address:

Date of Appointment:
Date ceased to act:

LLP Services Ltd.

04893235

LLP Services Ltd.

Financial intermediation not elsewhere class

36 St George's Wharf 6, Shad Thames, London, SE1
2YS

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H 9LG

36 St George's Wharf 6, Shad Thames, London, SE1
2YS

Kevin Goldfarb
8858
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London,
WC1TH 9LG

21 December 20186

Adam Harris
15454
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London,
WC1H 9LG

21 December 2016
2 January 2018



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix C

Creditor Documentation

Contents
Appendices
C1. Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix C1

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in & progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information f—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may

apply to the court within 21 days of—



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix C1

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,
or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



LLP Services Ltd. (In Liquidation) Appendix C1

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18,37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

{(iy members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



